
Active Ingredient: Iodine* 46%
Other Ingredients 54%
 TOTAL 100%
*Bonded to a strong base anion exchange resin

PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY
Keep Out Of Reach Of Children

DentaPure™ Cartridge
Microbiological Dental Unit Water Purification Cartridge 

Instructions for Use
Use on dental waterlines attached to dynamic instruments. 
Not for general consumption. Meets water quality having ≤10 
CFU/mL.

CAUTION: Accidental exposure: If exposure to resin pellets, 
use caution. Oral cavity exposure, remove resin with evac-
uation tip. Oral exposure has not been shown to pose sig-
nificant health risk. FIRST AID: IF IN EYES: Hold eye open, 
rinse with water, 15 -20 minutes. Remove contact lenses 
after 5 minutes, continue rinsing. Call doctor for treat-
ment advice. ON SKIN/CLOTHING: Remove contaminated 
clothing. Rinse skin with water, 15 - 20 minutes. IF SWAL-
LOWED: Call doctor. Sip water if able. Do not induce vom-
iting unless advised by doctor. Nothing by mouth to uncon-

scious person. Refer to product label when calling doctor.   
HAZARDS TO HUMANS: Causes eye irritation. Avoid con-
tact with eyes, skin and clothing. Wear eyewear and gloves. 
Wash with soap and water after handling. Wash contami-
nated clothing before reuse.  
DIRECTIONS FOR USE:  Remove end caps.  Shocking rec-
ommended before installation. Never shock through func-
tional/depleted cartridge. Post installation, use temporary 
section of tubing:  shock lines, remove  temporary tubing, 
reinstall functional cartridge. Block/disconnect unused 
or extra waterlines. Disconnection of water heaters rec-
ommended. Set water pressure between 40-50 psi. Leave 
cartridge in place when unit unused. For extended period of 
non-use protocol, contact Crosstex.  Maintain iodine levels 
with 2-minute morning flush of every line on days patients 
are seen. Bottle use: Recommend to empty water nightly. 
Dry upside down or return to manifold. Follow bottle man-
ufacturer cleaning protocol. Best practice: wipe down car-
tridge with clean, dry paper towel, inspect intake end for ob-
struction. If bottle has protective enclosure, omit step. Fill 
with potable water each morning.  If water usage tracked, 
start new sheet.  Iodine Test strips can help to verify per-
formance near end of cartridge life. Maintain continuous 
iodine presence by installing new cartridge after removing 
depleted cartridge. Follow waterline testing guidance. 

DentaPure Cartridge Water Usage Tracked Water Usage Not Tracked Iodine Content Monitored

DPI365B
240 Liters 365 Calendar Days

Change when iodine output 
falls below 0.5ppmDPI365M

Suggested Use Table:

If temporarily cartridge removal needed, place in a zip top bag labeled and dated with 
installation date and operatory number/name. Store at room temperature until returned to 
manifold. DISPOSAL: wrap paper toweling and discard in trash. 
In case of any serious incident that has occurred and involves our devices within the European Union, please report it to 
Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co., LLC and your national competent authority of the member state.
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Scan for installation instructions
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Aktiver Bestandteil: Jod* 46 %
Sonstige Bestandteile 54 %
 GESAMT 100 %
*An ein stark basisches Anionenaustauschharz gebunden

NUR FÜR DEN GEWERBLICHEN EINSATZ
Außerhalb der Reichweite von  

Kindern aufbewahren

DentaPure™ Cartridge
Microbiologische Wasseraufbereitungskartusche für die 
Dentale Behandlungseinheit

Gebrauchsanweisung
An dentalen Wasserleitungen verwenden, die an dynamischen 
Instrumenten befestigt sind. Nicht für den allgemeinen Verzehr 
geeignet. Entspricht der Wasserqualität mit ≤10 CFU/mL.

VORSICHT: Versehentliche Exposition: Bei Exposition gegenüber 
Kunstharzpellets vorsichtig vorgehen. Bei oraler Exposition 
das Kunstharz mit der Evakuierungsspitze entfernen. Es wurde 
nicht nachgewiesen, dass orale Exposition ein signifikantes 
Gesundheitsrisiko darstellt. ERSTE HILFE: BEI KONTAKT MIT 
DEN AUGEN: Auge offen halten und mit Wasser 15-20 Minuten 
ausspülen. Kontaktlinsen nach 5 Minuten entfernen und mit 
dem Ausspülen fortfahren. Zur Behandlungsberatung einen Arzt 
konsultieren. AUF DER HAUT/KLEIDUNG: Kontaminierte Kleidung 
ausziehen. Die Haut 15-20 Minuten lang mit Wasser abspülen. BEI 
VERSCHLUCKEN: Einen Arzt kontaktieren. Wasser trinken, falls 
möglich. Kein Erbrechen herbeiführen, außer auf Anraten des 
Arztes. Bewusstloser Person nichts durch den Mund verabreichen. 
Beachten Sie das Produktetikett, wenn Sie den Arzt anrufen.
GEFAHREN FÜR DEN MENSCHEN: Verursacht Augenreizungen. 
Kontakt mit Haut, Augen und Kleidung vermeiden. Schutzbrille und 

Handschuhe tragen. Nach der Handhabung mit Seife und Wasser 
waschen. Kontaminierte Kleidung vor der Wiederverwendung 
waschen. 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG: Verschlussschrauben entfernen. Vor 
der Installation wird eine Schockreinigung empfohlen. Niemals 
durch funktionsfähige/entleerte Kartusche schockreinigen. Nach 
der Installation temporären Schlauchabschnitt verwenden: 
Leitung schockreinigen, temporären Schlauch entfernen, 
funktionstüchtige Kartusche wieder einsetzen. Unbenutzte 
oder zusätzliche Wasserleitungen blockieren/abklemmen. Die 
Trennung von Wassererhitzern wird empfohlen. Den Wasserdruck 
auf einen Wert zwischen 40-50 psi einstellen. Die Kartusche an 
Ort und Stelle belassen, wenn die Einheit nicht verwendet wird. 
Bei einem Protokoll für eine längere Zeit der Nichtverwendung 
bitte Crosstex kontaktieren. Die Jodkonzentration an den Tagen, 
an denen Patienten untersucht werden, mit einer 2-minütigen 
morgendlichen Spülung jeder Leitung aufrechterhalten. 
Verwendung der Flasche: Es wird empfohlen, das Wasser 
jeden Abend zu entleeren. Auf dem Kopf stehend trocknen 
oder in den Verteiler zurücklegen. Das Reinigungsprotokoll 
des Flaschenherstellers befolgen. Beste Vorgehensweise: Die 
Kartusche mit einem sauberen, trockenen Papiertuch abwischen 
und das Ansaugungsende auf Blockierungen überprüfen. 
Ist die Flasche mit einer Schutzhülle versehen, entfällt dieser 
Schritt. Jeden Morgen mit Trinkwasser befüllen. Wenn der 
Wasserverbrauch nachverfolgt wurde, neuen Streifen einlegen. 
Jod-Teststreifen können helfen, die Leistung gegen Ende der 
Kartuschenlebensdauer zu überprüfen. Die Jodversorgung 
aufrechthalten, indem nach dem Entfernen der verbrauchten 
Kartusche eine neue Kartusche eingesetzt wird. Anleitung zum 
Testen der Wasserleitung befolgen. 

DentaPure Kartusche Wasserverbrauch 
nachverfolgt

Wasserverbrauch nicht 
nachverfolgt Überwachter Jodgehalt

DPI365B
240 Liter 365 Kalendertage Austauschen, wenn der Jodausstoß 

unter 0,5 ppm fälltDPI365M

Tabelle der empfohlenen Verwendung:

Wenn die Kartusche vorübergehend entfernt werden muss, in einen mit dem Installationsdatum 
und der Betriebsnummer/dem Namen beschrifteten und datierten Reißverschlussbeutel geben. Bei 
Raumtemperatur aufbewahren, bis sie wieder in den Verteiler eingesetzt wird. ENTSORGUNG: In 
Papiertücher einwickeln und im Müll entsorgen.
Im Falle eines schwerwiegenden Vorfalls, der sich innerhalb der Europäischen Union ereignet hat und unsere Geräte betrifft, 
melden Sie diesen bitte der Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co., LLC und Ihrer zuständigen nationalen Behörde des Mitgliedsstaates.

Für Installationsanweisungen scannen
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Aktiv ingrediens: Jod* 46 %
Övriga beståndsdelar 54 %
 TOTALT 100 %
*Bondad till en stark bas av anjonbytarmassa

ENDAST FÖR PROFESSIONELLT BRUK
Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn

DentaPure™ Cartridge
Mikrobiološka kartuša za prečiščevanje vode

Bruksanvisning
Använd på vattenslangar i dentala unitar som är anslutna till 
dynamiska instrument. Inte för allmän konsumtion. Uppfyller 
krav på vattenkvalitet med ≤10 CFU/ml.

FÖRSIKTIGHET: Oavsiktlig exponering: Var försiktig vid 
exponering för hartspellets. Exponering i munhålan, avlägsna 
massan med evakueringsspetsen. Exponering i munnen har 
inte visat sig utgöra någon betydande hälsorisk. FÖRSTA 
HJÄLPEN: VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Håll ögonen 
öppna, skölj med vatten, 15–20 minuter. Ta bort kontaktlinser 
efter 5 minuter, fortsätt sköljningen. Kontakta läkare för 
behandlingsråd. PÅ HUD/KLÄDER: Ta av kontaminerade 
kläder. Skölj huden med vatten, 15–20 minuter. VID 
FÖRTÄRING: Kontakta läkare. Sippa vatten om det går. 
Framkalla inte kräkning om inte en läkare rekommenderar 
det. Ge inget genom munnen till en medvetslös 
person. Se produktetiketten när du kontaktar läkare.

RISKER FÖR MÄNNISKOR: Irriterar ögonen. Undvik kontakt 
med ögon, hud och kläder. Bär ögonskydd och handskar. Tvätta 
med tvål och vatten efter hantering. Tvätta kontaminerade 
kläder före återanvändning. 
BRUKSANVISNING: Ta av ändlocken. Rengöring/desinficering 
rekommenderas före installation. Rengör/desinficera 
aldrig genom en funktionsduglig/urladdad patron. Efter 
installation ska du använda den temporära delen av slangen 
och: rengöra/desinficera slangarna, avlägsna den temporära 
slangen, installera om den funktionsdugliga patronen. 
Blockera/koppla bort oanvända eller extra vattenslangar. 
Frånkoppling av vattenvärmare rekommenderas. Ställ in 
vattentrycket mellan 40 och 50 psi. Lämna patronen på plats 
när enheten inte används. Kontakta Crosstex för anvisningar 
om enheten inte ska användas under en längre period. Bibehåll 
jodnivåerna  genom att skölja slangarna i 2 minuter varje 
morgon då patienter ska behandlas. Användning av flaska: 
Vi rekommenderar att vattnet töms varje kväll. Torka upp och 
ned eller sätt tillbaka den på stolen. Följ flasktillverkarens 
rengöringsprotokoll. Bästa praxis: Torka av patronen med en 
ren, torr pappershandduk och inspektera intagsänden så att 
inga blockeringar har uppstått. Om flaskan har ett skyddande 
hölje ska du utelämna steget. Fyll med dricksvatten varje 
morgon. Starta ett nytt ark om vattenanvändningen spåras. 
Jodtestremsor kan hjälpa till att verifiera prestandan när 
patronen snart är uttjänt. Bibehåll kontinuerlig förekomst av 
jod genom att installera en ny patron när en tömd patron har 
avlägsnats. Följ riktlinjer för test av vattenledningar. 

DentaPure patron Spårad vattenanvändning Ej spårad 
vattenanvändning Övervakad jodhalt

DPI365B
240 liter 365 kalenderdagar Byt ut när jodmängden faller 

under 0,5 ppmDPI365M

Tabell över föreslagen användning:

Om patronen tillfälligt måste avlägsnas ska den placeras i en zip-påse märkt och daterad 
med installationsdatum och operatörsnummer/namn. Förvaras i rumstemperatur tills den 
sätts tillbaka på stolen. KASSERING: linda in i pappershanddukar och kassera i soporna.
I händelse av en allvarlig incident som har inträffat och involverar våra enheter inom EU, vänligen rapportera det till 
Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co., LLC och din nationella behöriga myndighet i medlemsstaten.

Sök efter installationsanvisningar
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POUZE K PROFESIONÁLNÍMU POUŽITÍ
Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí

DentaPure™ Cartridge 
Mikrobiologická kartuše na čištění vody pro stomatologickou 
soupravu 

Návod k použití
Používejte u  dentálních vedení vody připojených k  dynamickým 
nástrojům. Není určeno k  běžné spotřebě. Splňuje kvalitu vody, 
která má ≤ 10 CFU/ml.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Náhodná expozice: V  případě expozice peletám 
pryskyřice dbejte zvýšené opatrnosti. Expozice ústní dutiny: 
odstraňte pryskyřici odsávacím hrotem. Nebylo prokázáno, že 
by expozice ústní dutiny představovala významné zdravotní 
riziko. PRVNÍ POMOC: PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Podržte oko otevřené 
a  vyplachujte 15–20  minut vodou. Po 5  minutách vyjměte 
kontaktní čočky, poté pokračujte ve vyplachování. Kontaktujte 
lékaře a požádejte o radu ohledně ošetření. PŘI STYKU S KŮŽÍ/
ODĚVEM: Kontaminovaný oděv svlékněte. Oplachujte kůži 15–
20  minut vodou. PŘI POŽITÍ: Kontaktujte lékaře. Pokud můžete, 
popíjejte po malých doušcích vodu. Nevyvolávejte zvracení, 

pokud vám to nedoporučí lékař. Osobě v bezvědomí nepodávejte 
nic ústy. Při kontaktování lékaře uveďte údaje na štítku výrobku.
NEBEZPEČÍ PRO ČLOVĚKA: Způsobuje podráždění očí. Zabraňte 
kontaktu s  očima, kůží a  oděvem. Používejte ochranné brýle 
a  rukavice. Po manipulaci s  výrobkem si omyjte ruce vodou 
a mýdlem. Kontaminovaný oděv před opětovným použitím vyperte. 
POKYNY K POUŽITÍ: Odstraňte koncové uzávěry. Před instalací se 
doporučuje provedení šoku. Nikdy nevystavujte šokům přes funkční/
spotřebovanou kazetu. Po instalaci použijte dočasný úsek hadičky: 
vedení šoků, odstraňte dočasnou hadičku, znovu nainstalujte funkční 
kazetu. Nepoužívaná nebo nadbytečná vedení vody zablokujte/
odpojte. Doporučuje se odpojení ohřívačů vody. Nastavte tlak vody 
v rozmezí 40-50 psi. Pokud se jednotka nepoužívá, ponechte kazetu 
na místě. V  případě protokolu delší doby nepoužívání kontaktujte 
společnost Crosstex. Udržujte hladinu jódu dvouminutovým ranním 
proplachem každého vedení ve dnech, kdy jsou kontrolováni 
pacienti. Použití lahve: Doporučujeme vyprazdňovat vodu každý 
večer. Sušte dnem vzhůru nebo vraťte do zásobníku. Dodržujte 
protokol čištění lahví od výrobce. Osvědčený postup: Otřete kazetu 
čistým, suchým papírovým ručníkem a zkontrolujte, zda není ucpaný 
vstupní konec. Pokud má láhev ochranný kryt, tento krok vynechejte. 
Každé ráno naplňte láhev pitnou vodou. Pokud je spotřeba vody 
sledována, založte nový list. Proužky na testování jódu mohou pomoci 
ověřit výkonnost ke konci životnosti kazety. Udržujte nepřetržitou 
přítomnost jódu instalací nové kazety po vyjmutí spotřebované 
kazety. Postupujte podle pokynů k testování vedení vody. 

Aktivní složka: jód* 46 %
Další složky 54 %
CELKEM 100 %
*Vázáno na silnou bazickou aniontovýměnnou pryskyřici

Kazeta DentaPure Sledování spotřeby vody Spotřeba vody není 
sledována Sledování obsahu jódu

DPI365B
240 litrů 365 kalendářních dnů Vyměňte, když výstup jódu klesne pod 

0,5 ppmDPI365M

Tabulka doporučeného použití:

Pokud je nutné dočasně vyjmout kazetu, vložte ji do rychlouzavíracího označeného sáčku 
s datem instalace a číslem/jménem obsluhy. Uchovávejte při pokojové teplotě až do vrácení do 
zásobníku. LIKVIDACE: zabalte do papírové utěrky a vyhoďte do koše.
V případě, že v rámci Evropské unie dojde k jakékoli závažné nažádoucí příhodě, která se týká našich zdravotnických 
prostředků, nahlaste to společnosti Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co., LLC a příslušnému orgánu ve vašem členském státě.

Naskenujte k získání návodu k instalaci

PARA USO PROFESIONAL EXCLUSIVAMENTE
Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños

DentaPure™ Cartridge
Cartucho de purificación microbiológica del agua de la 
unidad dental 

Instrucciones de uso
Utilícelo sobre líneas de agua dentales unidas a instrumentos 
dinámicos. No es apto para el consumo general. Cumple el 
requisito de calidad del agua al tener ≤10 UFC/ml.

PRECAUCIÓN: Exposición accidental: Si se expone a bolitas 
de resina, proceda con precaución. En caso de exposición 
en la cavidad oral, elimine la resina con una punta de 
evacuación. No se ha demostrado que la exposición oral 
suponga un riesgo significativo para la salud. PRIMEROS 
AUXILIOS: SI ES EN LOS OJOS, manténgalos abiertos y 
enjuáguelos con agua, de 15 a 20  minutos. Retire las lentes 
de contacto al cabo de 5  minutos y continúe enjuagando. 
Llame al médico para obtener consejo sobre el tratamiento. 
SOBRE LA PIEL O LA ROPA: Quítese la ropa contaminada. 
Enjuague la piel con agua, de 15 a 20  minutos. EN CASO 
DE INGESTIÓN: Llame al médico. Beba agua si puede. 
No inducir el vómito a menos que lo indique el médico. No 
introduzca nada en la boca de la persona inconsciente. 
Consulte la etiqueta del producto cuando llame al médico.

PELIGROS PARA LOS SERES HUMANOS: Causa irritación 
ocular. Evite el contacto con los ojos, la piel y la ropa. Use 
gafas y guantes. Lávese con agua y jabón después de 
manipular el producto. Lave las prendas contaminadas 
antes de volver a usarlas. 
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: Retire los tornillos de cierre. 
Se recomienda la descarga antes de la instalación. Nunca 
descargue a través de un cartucho funcional o que ya 
esté agotado. Después de la instalación, utilice la sección 
temporal del tubo: descargue las líneas, retire los tubos 
temporales y vuelva a instalar el cartucho funcional. 
Bloquee o desconecte las líneas de agua sin utilizar o 
adicionales. Se recomienda desconectar los calentadores 
de agua. Ajuste la presión del agua entre 40  psi y 50  psi. 
Deje el cartucho en su lugar cuando la unidad no se utiliza. 
Si desea consultar un período prolongado de protocolo 
de no uso, póngase en contacto con Crosstex. Mantenga 
los niveles de yodo al purgar cada línea durante 2 minutos 
por la mañana en los días en los que los pacientes tienen 
visita. Uso de frascos: Se recomienda vaciar el agua cada 
noche. Seque boca abajo o vuelva al colector. Siga el 
protocolo de limpieza del fabricante del frasco. Prácticas 
recomendadas: Limpie el cartucho con una toalla de papel 
limpia y seca e inspeccione el extremo de entrada en busca 
de obstrucciones. Si el frasco tiene una carcasa protectora, 
omita el paso. Llene con agua potable todas las mañanas. 
Si realiza un seguimiento del uso de agua, inicie una nueva 
hoja. Las tiras de prueba de yodo pueden ayudar a verificar 
el rendimiento cerca del final de la vida útil del cartucho. 
Para mantener la presencia continua de yodo, instale un 
cartucho nuevo después de retirar el cartucho agotado. 
Siga las instrucciones para las pruebas de la línea de agua. 

Ingrediente activo: yodo* 46 %
Otros ingredientes 54 %
 TOTAL 100 %
*Unido a una base fuerte de resina de intercambio de aniones

Cartucho DentaPure Seguimiento del uso de 
agua

Sin seguimiento del uso 
de agua

Supervisión del contenido 
de yodo

DPI365B
240 litros 365 días naturales

Cámbielo cuando la emisión 
de yodo  sea inferior a 

0,5 ppmDPI365M

Tabla de uso sugerido:

Si es necesario retirar temporalmente el cartucho, colóquelo en una bolsa con cremallera 
etiquetada y fechada con la fecha de instalación y el número o nombre de usuario. 
Consérvelo a temperatura ambiente hasta que lo devuelva al colector. ELIMINACIÓN: 
Envuélvalo en papel y tírelo a la basura.
En caso de cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido e implique nuestros dispositivos dentro de la Unión Europea, le 
rogamos informar a Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co., LLC y a la autoridad nacional competente.

Escanear para consultar las 
instrucciones de instalación

FR

DE

EN

ES

IT

JA

PT

ES

US

All company and product names are trademarks of Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co., LLC,  
its affiliates or related companies, unless otherwise noted.
©2024 Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co., LLC
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DentaPure™ Cartridge
Cartouche de purification microbiologique de l’eau de l’unité dentaire 
Mode d’emploi

À utiliser sur des conduites d’eau dentaires fixées à des instruments dy-
namiques. Non destinée à la consommation générale. Qualité de l’eau 
présentant ≤ 10 UFC/ml.

MISE EN GARDE : exposition accidentelle : en cas d’exposition à 
des granulés de résine, faire preuve de prudence. Exposition de la 
cavité buccale : retirer la résine à l’aide d’un embout d’évacuation. 
Il n’a pas été démontré que l’exposition orale présente un risque 
significatif pour la santé. PREMIERS SOINS  : EN CAS DE 
CONTACT OCULAIRE  : garder les paupières ouvertes et rincer à 
l’eau pendant 15 à 20 minutes. Retirer les lentilles de contact après 
cinq minutes; continuer à rincer. Appeler un médecin pour obtenir 
des conseils sur le traitement. EN CAS DE CONTACT CUTANÉ OU 
AVEC LES VÊTEMENTS : retirer les vêtements contaminés. Rincer 
la peau à l’eau pendant 15 à 20 minutes. EN CAS D’INGESTION : 
appeler un médecin. Boire de petites gorgées d’eau, si possible. 
Ne pas provoquer de vomissement, sauf sur l’avis d’un médecin. 
Ne rien administrer par la bouche à une personne inconsciente. 
Consulter l’étiquette du produit si un médecin est contacté.

DANGERS POUR LES HUMAINS : provoque une irritation oculaire. 
Éviter tout contact avec les yeux, la peau et les vêtements. Porter 
des lunettes et des gants. Se laver les mains à l’eau et au savon 
après manipulation du produit. Laver les vêtements contaminés 
avant de les porter à nouveau. 
MODE D’EMPLOI  : retirer les bouchons. Un traitement choc 
est recommandé avant l’installation. Ne jamais effectuer un 
traitement choc avec une cartouche fonctionnelle ou déchargée. 
Après l’installation, utiliser une section temporaire de tubulure 
(tubulures de choc), retirer la tubulure temporaire et réinstaller la 
cartouche fonctionnelle. Bloquer/déconnecter les conduites d’eau 
supplémentaires ou inutilisées. Il est recommandé de débrancher 
les chauffe-eau de l’unité. Régler la pression de l’eau entre 40-50 
psi. Laisser la cartouche en place lorsque l’unité n’est pas utilisée. 
En cas de période de non-utilisation prolongée, communiquer avec 
Crosstex. Maintenir des niveaux d’iode avec un rinçage matinal 
de deux  minutes de chaque conduire les jours de consultation. 
Utilisation du flacon : il est recommandé de vider l’eau chaque soir. 
Faire sécher le flacon à l’envers ou le remettre dans le collecteur. 
Suivre le protocole de nettoyage du fabricant du flacon. Bonne 
pratique  : essuyer la cartouche avec un essuie-tout propre et 
sec, et vérifier l’absence d’obstruction au niveau de l’extrémité 
d’admission. Si le flacon est équipé d’un boîtier de protection, 
ignorer cette étape. Remplir le flacon d’eau potable chaque 
matin. Si la consommation d’eau fait l’objet d’un suivi, entamer 
une nouvelle fiche. Les bandelettes de test à l’iode peuvent aider 
à vérifier la performance de la cartouche lorsqu’elle approche sa la 
fin de vie utile. Maintenir une présence d’iode continue en installant 
une nouvelle cartouche après avoir retiré la cartouche vide. Suivre 
les instructions de test de la conduite d’eau. 

Ingrédient actif : iode* 46 %
Autres ingrédients 54 %
 TOTAL 100 %
*Lié à une résine échangeuse d’anions fortement basique

RÉSERVÉ À UN USAGE PROFESSIONNEL
Garder hors de la portée des enfants

Cartouche DentaPure Suivi de la  
consommation d’eau

Pas de suivi de la  
consommation d’eau Surveillance de la teneur en iode

DPI365B
240 litres 365 jours civils Changer lorsque l’apport d’iode   

chute à moins de 0,5 ppmDPI365M

Tableau des utilisations suggérées :

Si le retrait temporaire de la cartouche est nécessaire, placer celle-ci dans un sachet à fermeture 
à glissière étiqueté et daté avec la date d’installation et le numéro/nom de l’opérateur. Conserver 
à température ambiante jusqu’à ce que la cartouche soit remise dans le collecteur. MISE AU 
REBUT : envelopper la cartouche avec un essuie-tout et la jeter dans la poubelle.
En cas d’incident grave impliquant nos appareils au sein de l’Union européenne, veuillez le signaler à Hu-Friedy Mfg Co, et 
à l’autorité nationale compétente de l’État membre.

Balayer pour obtenir les instructions d’installation
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Principe actif : iode* 46 %
Autres ingrédients 54 %
 TOTAL 100 %
*Lié à une résine échangeuse d’anions de type base forte

USAGE PROFESSIONNEL UNIQUEMENT
Tenir hors de portée des enfants

DentaPure™ Cartridge
Cartouche de purification microbiologique de l’eau de l’unité dentaire 
Mode d’emploi

Utiliser sur des lignes d’eau d’unité dentaires fixées à des instruments 
dynamiques. Non destinée à la consommation humaine. Conforme à 
une qualité de l’eau ayant ≤10 UFC/ml.

ATTENTION  : Exposition accidentelle : en cas d’exposition à des 
granulés de résine, faire preuve de prudence. Exposition de la cavité 
buccale, éliminer la résine à l’aide d’un embout d’évacuation. Il n’a 
pas été démontré que l’exposition orale posait un risque significatif 
pour la santé. PREMIERS SECOURS : EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC 
LES YEUX : maintenir l’œil ouvert et le rincer à l’eau claire pendant 
15 à 20 minutes. Si présentes, enlever les lentilles de contact, après 
5 minutes, puis continuer de rincer les yeux. Appeler un médecin 
afin d’obtenir des conseils sur le traitement. EN CAS DE CONTACT 
AVEC LA PEAU OU LES VÊTEMENTS  : retirer les vêtements 
contaminés. Rincer la peau à l’eau pendant 15  à  20  minutes.  
EN CAS D’INGESTION : Appeler un médecin. Boire de petites gorgées 
d’eau si possible. Ne pas faire vomir, sauf avis contraire du médecin. 
Ne rien administrer par la bouche à une personne inconsciente. 
Consulter l’étiquette du produit lorsque vous appelez un médecin.

RISQUES POUR LA SANTÉ  : provoque une irritation oculaire. 
Éviter tout contact avec les yeux, la peau et les vêtements. Porter 
des lunettes et des gants. Laver à l’eau claire et au savon après 
manipulation. Laver les vêtements contaminés avant réutilisation. 
MODE D’EMPLOI  : Retirer les bouchons. Traitement de choc 
recommandé avant l’installation. Ne jamais effectuer un traitement 
de choc avec une cartouche fonctionnelle/déchargée. Après 
l’installation, utiliser une section temporaire de tubulure : soumettre 
les tubulures à un traitement de choc, retirer la tubulure temporaire, 
réinstaller la cartouche fonctionnelle. Bloquer/déconnecter les 
lignes d’eau inutilisées ou supplémentaires. Prévoir de débrancher 
les chauffe-eau. Régler la pression d’eau entre 40 et 50 psi. Laisser 
la cartouche en place si l’unité n’est pas utilisée. Contacter Crosstex 
en cas de protocole de non-utilisation prolongée. Maintenir les 
niveaux d’iode avec un rinçage matinal de 2 minutes de chaque 
ligne les jours de consultations. Utilisation de la bouteille  : vider 
l’eau tous les soirs. Faire sécher la bouteille à l’envers ou la remettre 
sur le collecteur. Suivre le protocole de nettoyage du fabricant de la 
bouteille. Meilleure pratique : essuyer la cartouche avec une serviette 
en papier propre et sèche, inspecter l’extrémité de l’admission pour 
vérifier qu’il n’y a pas d’obstruction. Si la bouteille est équipée d’un 
boîtier de protection, ignorer cette étape. Remplir la bouteille d’eau 
potable chaque matin. Si la consommation d’eau fait l’objet d’un suivi, 
commencer une nouvelle feuille. Les bandelettes de test de l’iode 
peuvent aider à vérifier la performance vers la fin de la durée de vie 
de la cartouche. Maintenir une présence continue d’iode en installant 
une nouvelle cartouche après avoir retiré la cartouche vide. Suivre les 
instructions de test de la ligne d’eau. 

Cartouche DentaPure Suivi de la consommation 
d’eau

Pas de suivi de la 
consommation d’eau Teneur en iode contrôlée

DPI365B
240 litres 365 jours calendaires Remplacer lorsque la production 

d’iode tombe en dessous de 0,5 ppmDPI365M

Tableau des utilisations suggérées :

Si la cartouche doit être retirée temporairement, la placer dans un sac à glissière 
refermable, étiqueté et daté avec la date d’installation et le numéro/nom de l’éta-
blissement. Conserver à température ambiante jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit remise sur le 
collecteur. MISE AU REBUT : envelopper de papier absorbant et mettre à la poubelle.
En cas d‘incident grave impliquant nos appareils au sein de l‘Union européenne, veuillez le signaler à Hu-Friedy 
Mfg Co,et à l‘autorité nationale compétente de l‘État membre.

Scanner pour consulter les instructions d’installation

FR

DE

EN

ES

IT

JA

PT

FR

SOLO PER USO PROFESSIONALE
Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini

DentaPure™ Cartridge
Cartuccia per la purificazione microbiologica dell’acqua del riunito 
dentale 

Istruzioni per l’uso
Utilizzare in linee idriche di riuniti dentali collegate a strumenti 
dinamici. Non destinata al consumo generale. Soddisfa la qualità 
dell’acqua di ≤ 10 CFU/mL.

ATTENZIONE: esposizione accidentale. Prestare attenzione 
in caso di esposizione a pellet di resina. In caso di esposizione 
del cavo orale, rimuovere la resina con la punta di evacuazione. 
Non è stato dimostrato che l’esposizione orale rappresenti 
un rischio significativo per la salute. PRIMO SOCCORSO - 
OCCHI: tenere aperto l’occhio e sciacquare con acqua per 
15-20 minuti. Rimuovere le lenti a contatto dopo 5 minuti 
e continuare il risciacquo. Chiamare il medico per ricevere 
consigli sul trattamento. PELLE/INDUMENTI: rimuovere 
gli indumenti contaminati. Sciacquare la pelle con acqua 
per 15-20 minuti. IN CASO DI INGESTIONE: chiamare il 
medico. Se possibile, sorseggiare acqua. Non indurre il vomito 
se non consigliato dal medico. Non somministrare niente 
per bocca a una persona priva di sensi. Fare riferimento 

all’etichetta del prodotto quando si chiama il medico.
PERICOLI PER GLI ESSERI UMANI: causa irritazione agli occhi. 
Evitare il contatto con occhi, pelle e indumenti. Indossare occhiali 
e guanti. Lavare con acqua e sapone dopo la manipolazione. 
Lavare gli indumenti contaminati prima di riutilizzarli.  
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO: rimuovere i tappi a vite. Si raccomanda 
di effettuare il trattamento shock prima dell’installazione. 
Non effettuare mai il trattamento shock tramite una cartuccia 
funzionale/esaurita. Dopo l’installazione, utilizzare una sezione 
di tubo temporanea (linee per trattamento shock), poi rimuovere 
i tubi temporanei e reinstallare la cartuccia funzionale. Bloccare/
scollegare le linee idriche inutilizzate o extra. Si consiglia 
di scollegare i riscaldatori d’acqua. Impostare la pressione 
dell’acqua tra 40 psi e 50 psi. Lasciare la cartuccia in posizione 
quando l’unità non è utilizzata. Per il protocollo in caso di periodo 
prolungato di non utilizzo, contattare Crosstex. Mantenere i 
livelli di iodio con un’irrigazione mattutina di 2 minuti di ogni 
linea nei giorni di visita pazienti. Uso del flacone: si consiglia di 
svuotare l’acqua ogni notte. Asciugare capovolto o riposizionarlo 
nel collettore. Seguire il protocollo di pulizia del produttore 
del flacone. Best practice: pulire la cartuccia con un panno 
carta pulito e asciutto, ispezionare l’estremità di aspirazione 
per verificare la presenza di ostruzioni. Se il flacone è dotato di 
custodia protettiva, omettere il passaggio. Riempire con acqua 
potabile ogni mattina. Se è stato monitorato il consumo d’acqua, 
iniziare un nuovo foglio. Le strisce per test di iodio possono 
aiutare a verificare le prestazioni verso il termine della durata 
utile della cartuccia. Mantenere costante la presenza di iodio 
installando una nuova cartuccia dopo aver rimosso la cartuccia 
esaurita. Seguire le linee guida per il test della linea idrica. 

Principio attivo: iodio* 46%
Altre sostanze 54%
 TOTALE 100%
*Legato tramite resina a scambio anionico a base forte

Cartuccia DentaPure Monitoraggio del 
consumo d’acqua

Nessun monitoraggio del 
consumo d’acqua

Contenuto di iodio  
monitorato

DPI365B
240 litri 365 giorni di calendario

Sostituire quando la 
produzione di iodio  scende 

al di sotto di 0,5 ppmDPI365M

Tabella uso consigliato:

Se è necessario rimuovere temporaneamente la cartuccia, porla in un sacchetto 
con chiusura a zip etichettato e datato con la data di installazione e il numero/nome 
dell’operatore. Conservare a temperatura ambiente fino alla reinstallazione nel collettore. 
SMALTIMENTO: avvolgere con carta assorbente e gettare nella spazzatura.
Nel caso si verificassero incidenti gravi che hanno coinvolto i nostri dispositivi all‘interno dell‘Unione Europea, 
segnalarlo a Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co., LLC e all‘autorità nazionale competente dello stato membro.

Eseguire la scansione per  
le istruzioni di installazione
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UITSLUITEND VOOR PROFESSIONEEL GEBRUIK
Buiten bereik van kinderen houden

DentaPure™ Cartridge
Microbiologische Tandheelkundige Unit Waterzuiveringscartridge 

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Gebruik aan tandheelkundige waterlijnen die zijn aangesloten 
aan dynamische instrumenten. Niet voor algemeen gebruik. 
Voldoet aan waterkwaliteit met ≤10 CFU/ml.

LET OP: Onvoorziene blootstelling: voorzichtigheid 
is geboden bij blootstelling aan kunststofkorrels. Bij 
blootstelling van de mondholte verwijdert u de kunststof 
met de verwijderingspunt. Er is niet aangetoond dat orale 
blootstelling een aanzienlijk gezondheidsrisico vormt. 
EERSTE HULP: BIJ CONTACT MET OGEN: houd het oog 
open en spoel het 15-20 minuten met water. Verwijder 
contactlenzen na 5 minuten en ga verder met spoelen. 
Raadpleeg een arts voor behandelingsadvies. OP HUID/
KLEDING: verwijder verontreinigde kleding. Spoel de huid 
15-20 minuten met water. BIJ INSLIKKEN: raadpleeg een 
arts. Drink water in kleine teugjes indien mogelijk. Wek 
geen braken op, tenzij een arts dit adviseert. Niets via de 
mond toedienen als de persoon bewusteloos is. Raadpleeg 
het etiket van het product wanneer u een arts raadpleegt.
GEVAREN VOOR MENSEN: veroorzaakt oogirritatie. Vermijd 

contact met de ogen, huid en kleding. Draag oogbescherming 
en handschoenen. Na het hanteren wassen met water en 
zeep. Was verontreinigde kleding vóór hergebruik. 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: verwijder de einddoppen. 
Schudden voor gebruik aanbevolen voor installatie. Nooit 
schudden bij een functionele/lege patroon. Gebruik na 
installatie een tijdelijk deel van de slangen: shocklijnen, 
verwijder tijdelijke slangen, plaats het functionele patroon 
terug. Ongebruikte of extra waterlijnen blokkeren/
loskoppelen. Het loskoppelen van waterverwarmers wordt 
aanbevolen. Stel de waterdruk in tussen 40 en 50 psi. Laat het 
patroon op zijn plaats zitten wanneer de eenheid niet wordt 
gebruikt. Neem contact op met Crosstex voor een protocol 
voor langdurig niet-gebruik. Handhaaf het jodiumgehalte 
met een 2 minuten durende ochtendspoeling van elke lijn op 
de dagen dat er patiënten worden geholpen. Flesgebruik: het 
wordt aanbevolen het water 's nachts te legen. Laat de fles 
ondersteboven drogen of plaats terug op het verdeelstuk. 
Volg het reinigingsprotocol van de flesfabrikant. Best practice: 
veeg het patroon af met een schone, droge papieren handdoek 
en inspecteer het inlaatuiteinde op obstructie. Als de fles een 
beschermende behuizing heeft, wordt deze stap overgeslagen. 
Vul elke ochtend met drinkwater. Als het waterverbruik wordt 
bijgehouden, start u een nieuw blad. Jodiumteststrips kunnen 
helpen bij het controleren van de prestaties aan het einde 
van de levensduur van het patroon. Zorg voor een continue 
aanwezigheid van jodium door een nieuw patroon te installeren 
nadat het lege patroon is verwijderd. Volg de richtlijnen voor 
het testen van waterlijnen. 

Werkzaam bestanddeel: jodium* 46%
Overige bestanddelen 54%
 TOTAAL 100%
*Gebonden aan een sterk basische anionuitwisselingskunststof

DentaPure-patroon Waterverbruik 
bijgehouden

Waterverbruik niet 
bijgehouden

Jodiumgehalte 
gecontroleerd

DPI365B
240 liter 365 kalenderdagen

Vervangen wanneer 
jodiumgehalte daalt tot 

onder 0,5 ppmDPI365M

Tabel Voorgesteld gebruik:

Als tijdelijke verwijdering van de patroon noodzakelijk is, plaatst u dit in een afgesloten zak 
die is gelabeld en voorzien van installatiedatum en gebruikersnummer/-naam. Bewaren bij 
kamertemperatuur totdat het patroon weer in het verdeelstuk wordt geplaatst. AFVOER: in 
papieren doekjes wikkelen en wegwerpen bij het huisvuil.
In geval van een ernstig incident dat zich heeft voorgedaan waarbij onze apparaten betrokken zijn binnen de Europese 
Unie, meld dit dan aan Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co., LLC en uw nationale bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat.

Scannen voor installatie-instructies

NL

Princípio ativo: iodo* 46%
Outros Ingredientes 54%
 TOTAL 100%
*Ligado a uma resina de permuta aniónica de base forte

APENAS PARA UTILIZAÇÃO PROFISSIONAL
Manter fora do alcance das crianças

DentaPure™ Cartridge
Cartucho para purificação microbiológica da água da unidade 
dentária 

Instruções de Utilização
Utilização em linhas de água dentárias ligadas a instrumen-
tos dinâmicos. Não se destina ao consumo geral. Respeita  
a qualidade da água com ≤10 CFU/ml.

CUIDADO: exposição acidental: em caso de exposição a 
grânulos de resina, tenha cuidado. Exposição da cavidade 
oral, remova a resina com a ponta de evacuação. Não foi 
demonstrado que a exposição oral represente um risco 
significativo para a saúde. PRIMEIROS SOCORROS: SE 
ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: mantenha os olhos 
abertos e enxague com água durante 15 a 20 minutos. Retire 
as lentes de contacto após 5 minutos, continue a enxaguar. 
Consulte um médico para aconselhamento sobre o tratamento. 
NA PELE/VESTUÁRIO: remova o vestuário contaminado. 
Enxague a pele com água, 15 a 20 minutos. SE ENGOLIDO: 
consulte um médico. Beba água, se possível. Não induza  
o vómito a menos que seja aconselhado pelo médico. Não 
forneça nada por via oral a uma pessoa inconsciente. 

Consulte o rótulo do produto quando contactar o médico.
PERIGOS PARA OS SERES HUMANOS: provoca irritação ocular. 
Evite o contacto com os olhos, a pele e o vestuário. Use óculos 
e luvas. Lave com água e sabão após manuseamento. Lave o 
vestuário contaminado antes de o voltar a utilizar. 
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO: retire as tampas. 
Recomenda-se a aplicação de choques antes da instalação. 
Nunca dê choques através de um cartucho funcional/
desgastado. Após a instalação, utilize uma secção temporária 
de tubagem: linhas de choque, remova a tubagem temporária, 
reinstale o cartucho funcional. Bloqueie/desligue as linhas 
de água não utilizadas ou suplementares. Recomenda-se a 
desativação dos aquecedores de água. Defina a pressão da 
água entre 40-50 psi. Deixe o cartucho no lugar quando a 
unidade não estiver a ser utilizada. Para um protocolo de não 
utilização prolongada, contacte a Crosstex. Mantenha os 
níveis de iodo com uma lavagem matinal de 2 minutos de cada 
linha nos dias em que os doentes são vistos. Utilização da 
garrafa: recomenda-se esvaziar a água todas as noites. Seque 
de cabeça para baixo ou devolva ao coletor. Siga o protocolo 
de limpeza do fabricante da garrafa. Melhor prática: limpe o 
cartucho com uma toalha de papel limpa e seca, inspecione 
a extremidade de entrada para verificar se há obstrução. Se a 
garrafa tiver um invólucro de proteção, omita o passo. Encha 
com água potável todas as manhãs. Se o consumo de água 
for monitorizado, inicie uma nova folha. As tiras de teste de 
iodo podem ajudar a verificar o desempenho perto do fim da 
vida útil do cartucho. Mantenha a presença contínua de iodo 
instalando um novo cartucho depois de remover o cartucho 
esgotado. Siga as orientações de ensaio da linha de água. 

Cartucho DentaPure Utilização da água  
monitorizada

Utilização da água não 
monitorizada Controlo do teor de iodo

DPI365B
240 litros 365 dias consecutivos Alteração quando a produção de iodo  

desce abaixo de 0,5 ppmDPI365M

Tabela de sugestão de utilização:

Se for necessário retirar temporariamente o cartucho, coloque-o num saco com fecho de correr 
etiquetado e datado com a data de instalação e o número/nome do operador. Armazene à 
temperatura ambiente até voltar ao coletor. ELIMINAÇÃO: embrulhe em papel absorvente e 
deite no lixo.
Em caso de qualquer incidente grave que tenha ocorrido e envolva os nossos dispositivos na União Europeia, comunique-os à 
Hu-Friedy Mfg. ,e à sua autoridade nacional competente do estado membro.

Ler para obter as instruções de instalação
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NUMAI PENTRU UTILIZARE PROFESIONALĂ
A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor

DentaPure™ Cartridge 
Cartuș pentru purificarea microbiologică a apei din unitatea 
dentară 

Instrucțiuni de utilizare
Se utilizează pe liniile de apă dentară atașate la instrumentele 
dinamice. Nu este pentru consum general. Îndeplinește cerințe-
le de calitate a apei, având ≤10 UFC/ml.

PRECAUȚIE: Expunere accidentală: În cazul expunerii 
la pelete de rășină, procedați cu precauție. În caz 
de expunere a cavității orale, îndepărtați rășina cu 
vârful de evacuare. Nu s-a demonstrat că expunerea 
orală prezintă un risc semnificativ pentru sănătate.  
PRIM AJUTOR: ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: Țineți 
ochiul deschis, clătiți cu apă, 15 -20  de  minute. Scoateți 
lentilele de contact după 5  minute, continuați clătirea. 
Apelați medicul pentru a-i cere sfatul privind tratamentul.  
PE PIELE/ÎMBRĂCĂMINTE: Îndepărtați îmbrăcămintea 
contaminată. Clătiți pielea cu apă, 15 - 20  de  minute.  
ÎN CAZ DE ÎNGHIȚIRE: Apelați medicul. Sorbiți apa dacă 
este posibil. Nu induceți vărsături decât dacă medicul 
recomandă acest lucru. Nu se administrează nimic 
pe cale orală unei persoane inconștiente. Consultați 

eticheta produsului atunci când apelați medicul.
PERICOLE PENTRU OAMENI: Provoacă iritarea ochilor. Evitați 
contactul cu ochii, pielea și îmbrăcămintea. Purtați ochelari și 
mănuși. După manipulare, spălați-vă cu apă și săpun. Spălați îm-
brăcămintea contaminată înainte de reutilizare. 
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE: Scoateți capacele terminale. 
Se recomandă administrarea de soluții de curățare înainte 
de instalare. Nu administrați niciodată soluții de curățare 
prin cartușul funcțional/epuizat. După instalare, folosiți 
secțiunea temporară a tubulaturii: administrați șocuri prin 
linii, îndepărtați tubulatura temporară, reinstalați cartușul 
funcțional. Blocați/deconectați liniile de apă neutilizate sau 
suplimentare. Se recomandă deconectarea încălzitoarelor 
de apă. Reglați presiunea apei între 40-50 psi. Lăsați cartușul 
la locul lui atunci când unitatea nu este în uz. Pentru o 
perioadă lungă de timp pentru protocolul care nu este utilizat, 
contactați Crosstex. Mențineți nivelurile de iod cu spălarea 
de dimineață de 2  minute a fiecărei linii în zilele în care 
aveți pacienți. Utilizarea flaconului: Se recomandă golirea 
apei pe timp de noapte. Uscați cu susul în jos sau reveniți la 
distribuitor. Respectați protocolul de curățare a flaconului 
prevăzut de producător. Cele mai bune practici: ștergeți 
cartușul cu un prosop de hârtie curat și uscat; inspectați 
capătul de aspirație pentru a nu exista obstrucții. Dacă 
flaconul are înveliș de protecție, omiteți pasul. Umpleți cu apă 
potabilă în fiecare dimineață. Dacă se urmărește utilizarea 
apei, începeți o nouă foaie. Benzile pentru testarea iodului 
pot ajuta la verificarea performanțelor la sfârșitul duratei de 
viață a cartușului. Mențineți o prezență continuă a iodului prin 
instalarea unui cartuș nou după scoaterea cartușului epuizat. 
Urmați îndrumările privind testarea liniei de apă. 

Ingredient activ: iod* 46 %
Alte ingrediente 54 %
 TOTAL 100 %
*Legat de o rășină schimbătoare de anioni cu bază puternică

Cartuș DentaPure Se urmărește  
apa utilizată

Nu se urmărește  
apa utilizată

Conținut de iod  
monitorizat

DPI365B
240 de litri 365 de zile calendaristice Se modifică atunci când valoarea pe 

ieșirea de iod  scade sub 0,5 ppmDPI365M

Tabel de utilizare sugerat:

Dacă este necesară îndepărtarea temporară a cartușului, puneți-l într-o pungă cu fermoar etichetată și 
notați pe aceasta data instalării și numărul/numele utilizatorului. Depozitați la temperatura camerei până 
la revenirea la distribuitor.  
ELIMINARE: împachetați prosopul de hârtie și aruncați-l la gunoi.
În cazul unui incident grav care a avut loc și care implică dispozitivele noastre în Uniunea Europeană, vă rugăm să îl raportați către 
Hu-Friedy Mfg. Co., LLC și către autoritatea națională competentă a statului membru.

Scanați pentru instrucțiuni de instalare

FR

DE

EN

ES

IT

JA

PT

RO

FR

DE

EN

ES

IT

JA

PT

CA

FR

DE

EN

ES

IT

JA

PT

EU


